THE DATASHEET OF
LTC2938CMS#PBF
www.win-source.net 0086-755-83957316
LTC2938/LTC2939
1
293839ff
V1 (V) V2 (V) V3 (V) V4 (V) V5 (V) V6 (V)
5 3.3 2.5 1.8 ADJ ADJ

TJMAX = 125°C, θJA = 110°C/W
 PIN CONFIGURATION
ORDER INFORMATION
LEAD FREE FINISH TAPE AND REEL PART MARKING* PACKAGE DESCRIPTION TEMPERATURE RANGE
LTC2938CDE#PBF LTC2938CDE#TRPBF 2938 12-Lead (4mm × 3mm) Plastic DFN 0°C to 70°C
LTC2938IDE#PBF LTC2938IDE#TRPBF 2938 12-Lead (4mm × 3mm) Plastic DFN –40°C to 85°C
LTC2938HDE#PBF LTC2938HDE#TRPBF 2938 12-Lead (4mm × 3mm) Plastic DFN –40°C to 125°C
LTC2938CMS#PBF LTC2938CMS#TRPBF 2938 12-Lead Plastic MSOP 0°C to 70°C
LTC2938IMS#PBF LTC2938IMS#TRPBF 2938 12-Lead Plastic MSOP –40°C to 85°C
LTC2938HMS#PBF LTC2938HMS#TRPBF 2938 12-Lead Plastic MSOP –40°C to 125°C
LTC2939CMS#PBF LTC2939CMS#TRPBF 2939 16-Lead Plastic MSOP 0°C to 70°C
LTC2939IMS#PBF LTC2939IMS#TRPBF 2939 16-Lead Plastic MSOP –40°C to 85°C
LTC2939HMS#PBF LTC2939HMS#TRPBF 2939 16-Lead Plastic MSOP –40°C to 125°C
Consult LTC Marketing for parts specifi ed with wider operating temperature ranges.  *The temperature grade is identifi ed by a label on the shipping container.
For more information on lead free part marking, go to: http://www.linear.com/leadfree/
For more information on tape and reel specifi cations, go to: http://www.linear.com/tapeandreel/
Operating Temperature Range
LTC2939C ..................................................... 0°C to 70°C
LTC2939I .................................................. –40°C to 85°C
LTC2939H .............................................. –40°C to 125°C
Storage Temperature Range ................... –65°C to 150°C
Lead Temperature (Soldering 10 sec)
MS Package Only .............................................. 300°C
LTC2938 LTC2938 LTC2939
LTC2938/LTC2939
3
293839ff
 ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
SYMBOL PARAMETER CONDITIONS MIN TYP MAX UNITS
VCC Minimum Internal Operating Voltage RST in Correct Logic State l 1 V
VCCMINP Minimum Required for Confi guration VCC Rising l 2.6 V
VRT50 5V, 5% Reset Threshold V1 Input Threshold l 4.600 4.675 4.750 V
VRT33 3.3V, 5% Reset Threshold V1, V2 Input Threshold l 3.036 3.086 3.135 V
VRT25 2.5V, 5% Reset Threshold V2, V3 Input Threshold l 2.300 2.338 2.375 V
VRT18 1.8V, 5% Reset Threshold V2, V3, V4 Input Threshold l 1.656 1.683 1.710 V
VRT15 1.5V, 5% Reset Threshold V2, V3, V4 Input Threshold l 1.380 1.403 1.425 V
VRT12 1.2V, 5% Reset Threshold V2, V3, V4 Input Threshold l 1.104 1.122 1.140 V
VRTA ADJ Reset Threshold V3, V4, V5, V6 Input Threshold l 492.5 500 507.5 mV
VRTAN –ADJ Reset Threshold V4 Input Threshold l –18 0 18 mV
VREF Reference Voltage VCC > 2.3V, IVREF = ±1mA,
CREF < 1000pF
l 1.192 1.210 1.228 V
VPG Confi guration Voltage Range VCC > VCCMINP l 0 VREF V
IVPG VPG Input Current VPG = VREF l ±20 nA
IV1 V1 Input Current V1 = 5V, IVREF = 12μA, (Note 4) l 80 125 μA
IV2 V2 Input Current V2 = 3.3V l 0.8 2 μA
IV3 V3 Input Current V3 = 2.5V
V3 = 0.55V (ADJ Mode)
l
l
0.52 1.2
±15
μA
nA
IV4 V4 Input Current V4 = 1.8V
V4 = 0.55V (ADJ Mode)
V4 = -0.02V (–ADJ Mode)
l
l
l
0.34 0.8
±15
±15
μA
nA
nA
IV5, IV6 V5, V6 Input Current (LTC2939) V5, V6 = 0.55V l ±15 nA
ICRT(UP) CRT Pull-Up Current VCRT = GND l –1.4 –2 –2.6 μA